CAMBRIDGE

Cambridge University Press & Assessment
978-1-009-38310-3 — The Culture of Athens

Volume 3, 3rd Edition

Edited and translated by J. P. Sabben-Clare , M. S. Warman
Frontmatter

More Information

The Culture of Athens
Third Edition

@© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment www.cambridge.org


www.cambridge.org/9781009383103
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press & Assessment
978-1-009-38310-3 — The Culture of Athens

Volume 3, 3rd Edition

Edited and translated by J. P. Sabben-Clare , M. S. Warman
Frontmatter

More Information

LACTOR Sourcebooks in Ancient History

For more than half a century, LACTOR Sourcebooks in Ancient History have been
providing for the needs of students at schools and universities who are studying
ancient history in English translation. Each volume focuses on a particular period
or topic and offers a generous and judicious selection of primary texts in new
translations. The texts selected include not only extracts from important literary
sources but also numerous inscriptions, coin legends and extracts from legal and
other texts, which are not otherwise easy for students to access. Many volumes
include annotation as well as a glossary, maps and other relevant illustrations, and
sometimes a short Introduction. The volumes are written and reviewed by
experienced teachers of ancient history at both schools and universities. The
series is now being published in print and digital form by Cambridge University
Press, with plans for both new editions and completely new volumes.

Osborne The Athenian Empire

Osborne The Old Oligarch

Cooley Cicero'’s Consulship Campaign

Grocock Inscriptions of Roman Britain

Osborne Athenian Democracy

Santangelo Late Republican Rome, 88-31 BC
Warmington/Miller Inscriptions of the Roman Empire, AD 14-117
Treggiari Cicero’s Cilician Letters

Rathbone/Rathbone Literary Sources for Roman Britain

Sabben-Clare/Warman
Stockton

The Culture of Athens
From the Gracchi to Sulla

Edmondson Dio: the Julio-Claudians

Brosius The Persian Empire from Cyrus Il to Artaxerxes |
Cooley/Wilson The Age of Augustus

Levick The High Tide of Empire

Cooley Tiberius to Nero

Cooley The Flavians

Cooley Sparta

© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment

www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781009383103
www.cambridge.org

CAMBRIDGE

Cambridge University Press & Assessment
978-1-009-38310-3 — The Culture of Athens

Volume 3, 3rd Edition

Edited and translated by J. P. Sabben-Clare , M. S. Warman
Frontmatter

More Information

The Culture of Athens

Third Edition

Edited by

J. P. SABBEN-CLARE
Winchester College

and

M. S. WARMAN

BE CAMBRIDGE

QP UNIVERSITY PRESS

@© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781009383103
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press & Assessment
978-1-009-38310-3 — The Culture of Athens

Volume 3, 3rd Edition

Edited and translated by J. P. Sabben-Clare , M. S. Warman
Frontmatter

More Information

CAMBRIDGE

UNIVERSITY PRESS

Shaftesbury Road, Cambridge CB2 8EA, United Kingdom

One Liberty Plaza, 20th Floor, New York, NY 10006, USA

477 Williamstown Road, Port Melbourne, VIC 3207, Australia

314-321, 3rd Floor, Plot 3, Splendor Forum, Jasola District Centre, New Delhi — 110025, India
103 Penang Road, #05-06/07, Visioncrest Commercial, Singapore 238467

Cambridge University Press is part of Cambridge University Press & Assessment,

a department of the University of Cambridge.

‘We share the University’s mission to contribute to society through the pursuit of

education, learning and research at the highest international levels of excellence.

www.cambridge.org
Information on this title: www.cambridge.org/9781009383103
DOI: 10.1017/9781009383134

Second edition (©) The London Association of Classical Teachers 1978.

Third edition published by Cambridge University Press and Assessment, (©) The London Association of
Classical Teachers 2023.

This publication is in copyright. Subject to statutory exception and to the provisions
of relevant collective licensing agreements, no reproduction of any part may take
place without the written permission of Cambridge University Press & Assessment.

First published 2023

A catalogue record for this publication is available from the British Library.

A Cataloging-in-Publication data record for this book is available from the Library of Congress.
ISBN 978-1-009-38310-3 Paperback

Cambridge University Press & Assessment has no responsibility for the persistence

or accuracy of URLs for external or third-party internet websites referred to in this publication
and does not guarantee that any content on such websites is, or will remain,

accurate or appropriate.

© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781009383103
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press & Assessment
978-1-009-38310-3 — The Culture of Athens

Volume 3, 3rd Edition

Edited and translated by J. P. Sabben-Clare , M. S. Warman
Frontmatter

More Information

FOREWORD

The original plan of the LACTOR was to collect material by studying the
references in Athenian Culture and Society by T. B. L. Webster. A team of
translators set about examining the references and selecting what seemed
relevant and useful to likely users of the LACTOR. As the resultant translations
accumulated, it became evident that they would not in themselves form a
comprehensive or balanced account of Athenian society, and that an editor was
needed who could form an overall plan, independent of Webster, and accumu-
late additional material. James Sabben-Clare, who had already done much
work on the subject, undertook this task and has made the final selection of
material. Inevitably this has meant that the original translators (Hugh Amos,

. Margaret Birch, Pat Davies, Barbara Hodge, Bernard Marchant, lan Pratt, Bob
Skeat, David Taylor and myself) will find that much of their work has been
omitted or truncated in the interests of balance and economy. Warm thanks are
due to them for getting the project off the ground and supplying some of the
freight: and hearty apologies for the painful need to jettison some of this freight
after the first hop.

Feb. 1978 Mark Warman.

© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781009383103
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press & Assessment
978-1-009-38310-3 — The Culture of Athens

Volume 3, 3rd Edition

Edited and translated by J. P. Sabben-Clare , M. S. Warman
Frontmatter

More Information

NOTES AND ABBREVIATIONS

Spelling. In an attempt to achieve consistency, the Latin spelling has been
adopted for the names of people and most places (excluding islands ending in
-0s); however a stricter orthography is used where Greek terms are transliter-
ated. No doubt inconsistencies may still be found, and apologies in advance
are offered to the puristic.

Dates. All dates are BC unless otherwise specified.

Brackets. Some explanatory matter, e.g. dates, is included in the texts in italics
within brackets.

Bibliography. No full bibliography is included, but several modern works are
referred to in the context of specific topics and problems.

Abbreviations.
CA is prefixed to all the excerpts translated in this book.
AE refers to excerpts in LACTOR 1 (The Athenian Empire) 4th Edition.
fl. = flourished: the date of principal activity.
dr. = drachma/drachmae.
ob. = obols (6 obols = 1 drachma).

Collections of Inscriptions:

IG = Inscriptiones Graecae

SIG = Sylloge Inscriptionum Graecarum ed. Dittenberger

ML = Greek Historical Inscriptions, 2nd. edition by Meiggs and Lewis.

© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781009383103
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press & Assessment
978-1-009-38310-3 — The Culture of Athens

Volume 3, 3rd Edition

Edited and translated by J. P. Sabben-Clare , M. S. Warman

Frontmatter
More Information

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Notes and Abbreviations

Introduction

Index of passages translated

Index of passages referred to

Notes on authors

THE CULTURE OF ATHENS

I

II.

1.

V.

ATTICA
(a) Natural Resources
(b) Imports

SOCIETY
(a) The Citizen Body
1. Population
2. Class Structure
3. Upper and Middle Classes
4. Middle and Lower Classes
5. The Effect of the Peloponnesian War
(b) Metics and Slaves
1. Metics
2. Slaves
(¢) The Family
1. Citizenship and Inheritance
2. Betrothal and Marriage
3. Homosexuality
4. The Role of Women

CIVIC LIFE
(a) Politics — see LACTOR 5
(b) The Law

1. Institution of Legal Proceedings
2. Rules of Evidence
3. Execution of Judgement

EDUCATION
(a) Primary and Secondary Education
(b) The Sophists

RELIGION

(a) Ritval and Cult

(b) Belief in Divine Power

(¢) Rationalism and Scepticism

Page

15
17

20
23

25
26
27
31
32

34
36

42
44
51
54

64
69
71

73
80

83
92
99

© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment

www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781009383103
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press & Assessment
978-1-009-38310-3 — The Culture of Athens

Volume 3, 3rd Edition

Edited and translated by J. P. Sabben-Clare , M. S. Warman

Frontmatter
More Information

VL

VIIL

VIIL

IX.

THE ARTS
(a) The Dramatic Festivals
(b) The Social Function of Comedy
(c) Music
(d) The Visual Arts .
1. Architecture and Sculpture
2. Painting

THE SCIENCES
(a) Natural Sciences
(b) Mathematics
(¢) Medicine
(d) Rhetoric
(e) Historiography
PHILOSOPHY
(@) Nomos and Physis
(b) Socrates
1. Socrates’ Life
2. Socrates’ Philosophy
3. Socrates’ Trial and Execution

SPORT AND RECREATION
(a) Athletics
(b) Recreation

Index of names and subjects

Page

105
110
115

121
128

130
132
133
136
140

141

146
148
150

154
158

162

© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment

www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781009383103
www.cambridge.org

