

Cambridge University Press & Assessment 978-1-009-38310-3 — The Culture of Athens Volume 3, 3rd Edition Edited and translated by J. P. Sabben-Clare , M. S. Warman Frontmatter More Information

The Culture of Athens
Third Edition



Cambridge University Press & Assessment 978-1-009-38310-3 — The Culture of Athens Volume 3, 3rd Edition Edited and translated by J. P. Sabben-Clare, M. S. Warman Frontmatter More Information

LACTOR Sourcebooks in Ancient History

For more than half a century, *LACTOR Sourcebooks in Ancient History* have been providing for the needs of students at schools and universities who are studying ancient history in English translation. Each volume focuses on a particular period or topic and offers a generous and judicious selection of primary texts in new translations. The texts selected include not only extracts from important literary sources but also numerous inscriptions, coin legends and extracts from legal and other texts, which are not otherwise easy for students to access. Many volumes include annotation as well as a glossary, maps and other relevant illustrations, and sometimes a short Introduction. The volumes are written and reviewed by experienced teachers of ancient history at both schools and universities. The series is now being published in print and digital form by Cambridge University Press, with plans for both new editions and completely new volumes.

Osborne The Athenian Empire
Osborne The Old Oligarch

Cooley Cicero's Consulship Campaign Grocock Inscriptions of Roman Britain

Osborne Athenian Democracy

Santangelo Late Republican Rome, 88-31 BC

Warmington/Miller Inscriptions of the Roman Empire, AD 14-117

Treggiari Cicero's Cilician Letters

Rathbone/Rathbone Literary Sources for Roman Britain

Sabben-Clare/Warman
Stockton
Edmondson

The Culture of Athens
From the Gracchi to Sulla
Dio: the Julio-Claudians

Brosius The Persian Empire from Cyrus II to Artaxerxes I

Cooley/Wilson The Age of Augustus
Levick The High Tide of Empire

Cooley Tiberius to Nero
Cooley The Flavians
Cooley Sparta



Cambridge University Press & Assessment 978-1-009-38310-3 — The Culture of Athens Volume 3, 3rd Edition Edited and translated by J. P. Sabben-Clare , M. S. Warman Frontmatter More Information

The Culture of Athens

Third Edition

Edited by
J. P. SABBEN-CLARE
Winchester College

and

M. S. WARMAN





Cambridge University Press & Assessment 978-1-009-38310-3 — The Culture of Athens Volume 3, 3rd Edition Edited and translated by J. P. Sabben-Clare , M. S. Warman Frontmatter

More Information



Shaftesbury Road, Cambridge CB2 8EA, United Kingdom

One Liberty Plaza, 20th Floor, New York, NY 10006, USA

477 Williamstown Road, Port Melbourne, VIC 3207, Australia

314-321, 3rd Floor, Plot 3, Splendor Forum, Jasola District Centre, New Delhi - 110025, India

103 Penang Road, #05-06/07, Visioncrest Commercial, Singapore 238467

Cambridge University Press is part of Cambridge University Press & Assessment, a department of the University of Cambridge.

We share the University's mission to contribute to society through the pursuit of education, learning and research at the highest international levels of excellence.

www.cambridge.org

Information on this title: www.cambridge.org/9781009383103

DOI: 10.1017/9781009383134

Second edition © The London Association of Classical Teachers 1978.

Third edition published by Cambridge University Press and Assessment, © The London Association of Classical Teachers 2023.

This publication is in copyright. Subject to statutory exception and to the provisions of relevant collective licensing agreements, no reproduction of any part may take place without the written permission of Cambridge University Press & Assessment.

First published 2023

A catalogue record for this publication is available from the British Library.

A Cataloging-in-Publication data record for this book is available from the Library of Congress.

ISBN 978-1-009-38310-3 Paperback

Cambridge University Press & Assessment has no responsibility for the persistence or accuracy of URLs for external or third-party internet websites referred to in this publication and does not guarantee that any content on such websites is, or will remain, accurate or appropriate.



Cambridge University Press & Assessment 978-1-009-38310-3 — The Culture of Athens Volume 3, 3rd Edition Edited and translated by J. P. Sabben-Clare, M. S. Warman Frontmatter More Information

3

FOREWORD

The original plan of the LACTOR was to collect material by studying the references in Athenian Culture and Society by T. B. L. Webster. A team of translators set about examining the references and selecting what seemed relevant and useful to likely users of the LACTOR. As the resultant translations accumulated, it became evident that they would not in themselves form a comprehensive or balanced account of Athenian society, and that an editor was needed who could form an overall plan, independent of Webster, and accumulate additional material. James Sabben-Clare, who had already done much work on the subject, undertook this task and has made the final selection of material. Inevitably this has meant that the original translators (Hugh Amos, Margaret Birch, Pat Davies, Barbara Hodge, Bernard Marchant, Ian Pratt, Bob Skeat, David Taylor and myself) will find that much of their work has been omitted or truncated in the interests of balance and economy. Warm thanks are due to them for getting the project off the ground and supplying some of the freight: and hearty apologies for the painful need to jettison some of this freight after the first hop.

Feb. 1978 Mark Warman.



Cambridge University Press & Assessment 978-1-009-38310-3 — The Culture of Athens Volume 3, 3rd Edition Edited and translated by J. P. Sabben-Clare , M. S. Warman Frontmatter

More Information

4

NOTES AND ABBREVIATIONS

Spelling. In an attempt to achieve consistency, the Latin spelling has been adopted for the names of people and most places (excluding islands ending in -os); however a stricter orthography is used where Greek terms are transliterated. No doubt inconsistencies may still be found, and apologies in advance are offered to the puristic.

Dates. All dates are BC unless otherwise specified.

Brackets. Some explanatory matter, e.g. dates, is included in the texts in italics within brackets.

Bibliography. No full bibliography is included, but several modern works are referred to in the context of specific topics and problems.

Abbreviations.

CA is prefixed to all the excerpts translated in this book.

AE refers to excerpts in LACTOR 1 (The Athenian Empire) 4th Edition.

fl. = flourished: the date of principal activity.

dr. = drachma/drachmae.

ob. = obols (6 obols = 1 drachma).

Collections of Inscriptions:

IG = Inscriptiones Graecae

SIG = Sylloge Inscriptionum Graecarum ed. Dittenberger

ML = Greek Historical Inscriptions, 2nd. edition by Meiggs and Lewis.



Cambridge University Press & Assessment 978-1-009-38310-3 — The Culture of Athens Volume 3, 3rd Edition Edited and translated by J. P. Sabben-Clare , M. S. Warman Frontmatter More Information

5

TABLE OF CONTENTS

			Page		
Not	es and	4			
Intr	oduct	7			
Index of passages translated			9		
	-	passages referred to	15		
Notes on authors					
NOL	es on	authors	17		
TH	E CUI	LTURE OF ATHENS			
I.	ATTICA				
	(a)	Natural Resources	20		
	(b)	Imports	23		
II.	SOCIETY				
	(a)	The Citizen Body	25		
		1. Population	25		
		2. Class Structure 3. Upper and Middle Classes	26 27		
		4. Middle and Lower Classes	31		
		5. The Effect of the Peloponnesian War	32		
	(b)	Metics and Slaves	5-2		
	(-)	1. Metics	34		
		2. Slaves	36		
	(c)	The Family			
		1. Citizenship and Inheritance	42		
		2. Betrothal and Marriage	44		
		3. Homosexuality	51		
		4. The Role of Women	54		
III.	. CIVIC LIFE				
	(a)	Politics – see LACTOR 5			
	(b)	The Law			
		1. Institution of Legal Proceedings	64		
		2. Rules of Evidence	69		
		3. Execution of Judgement	71		
IV.	EDUCATION				
	(a)	Primary and Secondary Education	73		
	(b)	The Sophists	80		
V.	RELIGION				
	(a)	Ritual and Cult	83		
	(b)	Belief in Divine Power	92		
	(c)	Rationalism and Scepticism	99		



Cambridge University Press & Assessment 978-1-009-38310-3 — The Culture of Athens Volume 3, 3rd Edition Edited and translated by J. P. Sabben-Clare , M. S. Warman Frontmatter More Information

6

		Page
VI.	THE ARTS	J
	(a) The Dramatic Festivals	105
	(b) The Social Function of Comedy	110
	(c) Music	115
	(d) The Visual Arts	
	1. Architecture and Sculpture	121
	2. Painting	128
VII.	THE SCIENCES	
	(a) Natural Sciences	130
	(b) Mathematics	132
	(c) Medicine	133
	(d) Rhetoric	136
	(e) Historiography	140
VIII.	PHILOSOPHY	
	(a) Nomos and Physis	141
	(b) Socrates	
	1. Socrates' Life	146
	2. Socrates' Philosophy	148
	3. Socrates' Trial and Execution	150
IX.	SPORT AND RECREATION	
	(a) Athletics	154
	(b) Recreation	158
Index	x of names and subjects	162